
Respondent Name 

William (Will) McKay JR 

Complainant Name 

Charles Torelli 

Complaint Description 
Chuck Torelli  
(Wed, 28 Apr 2021 at 11:00 AM) 
References: 
 Completing The F-1 | www.pdc.wa.gov 
RCW 42.17A.710 
Benton County Property Search records: 
 2652 W. 15th Ave. Kennewick WA Benton County Property Search (spatialest.com) 
  
Secretary of State Washington Corporations and Charities Filing System  Corporations and 
Charities System (wa.gov)  (Once at the web site, scroll down to “Corporation Search” and enter 
the UBI code) 
 Udderly Williams LLC UBI 604 439 197 
 Suebug Enterprises LLC UBI 604 619 032 
  
  
McKay F1 Filings: 
 2019 F1 PDC Website Report public (wa.gov) 93888 (Partial Year) 
 2020 F1 PDC Website Report public (wa.gov) 95422 (Full Year) 
 
NOTE: Attachment 1-6 contain relevant comments and highlights 
  
Commissioner McKay has continuously failed to meet the requirements of RCW 4217A.710 
Statement of Financial Affairs as required by law. 
Of immediate concern is the fact that Mr. McKay was not compliant in listing his involvement in 
various limited liability corporations (Udderly Williams LLC and Suebug Enterprises LLC) on either 
of his F1 filings for 2019 or 2020. He also failed to identify property that he owned through 
Suebug Enterprises LLC. 
Specific issues are as follows. 
 He failed to identify his role as one of four governors in Udderly Williams LLC on his 2019 
Financial Disclosure form (F1). He served in that capacity from April 8th, 2019 through August 27th, 
2019. 
 He failed to document the formation of Suebug Enterprises LLC on his 2020 Financial Disclosure 
form (F1). 
 He failed to document the purchase of property at 2652 W. 15th Ave. Kennewick WA in the 
amount of $390,0000. 
  

Complaint outline and supporting documentation. 
NOTE: Due to the interactions of Commissioner William D. McKay Jr. and his father, Kennewick 
city Councilmember, William D. McKay Sr., references to Commissioner McKay will include his 
nickname, ‘Will’. 
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On May 11th, 2020, Will D. McKay Jr. filed to run for Benton County Commissioner district #3. 
He filed his first F1 on October 1, 2020 covering May 11, 2019 thru May 10, 2020 (see attachment 
1) 
He failed to document his role in Udderly Williams LLC as required by RCW 42.17A.710(1)(d), (g) 
and (k). 
 
 
Background: April 8th, 2019, Udderly Williams LLC was formed by Kennewick City Councilmember 
William D McKay. Will McKay was listed as one of four governors. Subsequently, on August 27th, 
2019, an amended annual report was filed, and Will McKay was no longer listed. William McKay 
Sr. is now the sole governor of Udderly Williams LLC. (see attachments 2 and 3) 
It should be noted that two days after removing Will McKay from Udderly Williams LLC, on 
August 29th, 2019, Mr. McKay Sr. ‘sold’ the property at 262 W. 15th Ave to Udderly Williams LLC for 
$0. (Attachment 4) 

2021 
On March 9th, 2021, Will McKay filed his F1 for CY 2019 with the following omissions in violation 
of RCW 42.17A.710 (1) (h-j) and RCW.17A.710 (1) (d), (g), and (k): (Attachment 5) 
 The existence of his limited liability company Suebug Enterprises, (Attachment 6) 
 The purchase of the property from Udderly Williams LLC for $390,000 by Suebug Enterprises LLC 
(Attachment 4) 
  
Requirements for full disclosure as required by RCW 42.17A.710 are being ignored by Mr. McKay. 
The fact that three other LLCs governed by Mr. McKay (W. McKay Construction LLC, W. McKay 
Properties LLC, MNM Entertainment LLP [limited liability partnership]), demonstrate that Mr. 
McKay understands the disclosure requirement for “Business Association”. It is hard to believe 
that formation of Suebug Enterprises LLC was excluded from his F1 by mistake, especially with 
property worth $390,000 (his buying price) being acquired by the LLC. 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Full disclosure requirements (RCW 42.17A.710) are being ignored by Mr. McKay. As a 
result, voters in the community cannot discern when county policy issues might be impacted 
by his business decisions. 
The issue of transparency is further complicated by the fact that his father (William D. 
McKay Sr) is a Kennewick City Councilmember.  Because they both hold elected offices 
within Benton County, and both are active in the building and development sectors, it is 
essential that financial disclosure statements be both accurate and complete. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
References: 
 Completing The F-1 | www.pdc.wa.gov  
RCW 42.17A.710 
Benton County Property Search records:  
• 2652 W. 15th Ave. Kennewick WA Benton County Property Search (spatialest.com) 
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Secretary of State Washington Corporations and Charities Filing System  Corporations and 
Charities System (wa.gov)  (Once at the web site, scroll down to “Corporation Search” and 
enter the UBI code)  
• Udderly Williams LLC UBI 604 439 197 
• Suebug Enterprises LLC UBI 604 619 032 
 
 
McKay F1 Filings: 
• 2019 F1 PDC Website Report public (wa.gov) 93888 (Partial Year) 
• 2020 F1 PDC Website Report public (wa.gov) 95422 (Full Year) 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
  
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 
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